UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2405313092 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk

. . Date: 02/22/2024 10:29 AM Pg: 1 of 8
After recording please mail to:

ServiceLink

Attn: Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real

Irvine, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
Selene Finpuco LP

Alma Wilson

3501 Olympus Pivd, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 750i%

Permanent Index Number: 16-16-112-923-0000
[Spocedbove This Line For Recording Data]

IS IPuBs-g

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

15445129

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), madz-tnis 4¢th day of Januwary, 2024, between
CHARLES R. HENRY (“Borrower”) and Selene Finance LP, as A'tornev in Fact for, U.S, Bank Trust
National Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as owner-irustee for RCF 2 Aequisition Trust
(“Lender™), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security/Jzed (the “Security Instrument”)
dated February 22, 1999, in the amount of $87,300.00 and recorded on March 1€, 1299 in Book, Volume, or Liber
No. , at Page (or as Instrument No. 99251061) , of the Official (Name of
Records) Records of COOK, ILLINOIS (County and State, or other jurisdiction) and_[2) the Note, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal propeny described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

5252 WEST CONGRESS PARKWAY, CHICAGO, IL 60644
{Preperty Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Pagelof7 23703IL 10/01 Rev. 10/21
©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

= 8 0 5 4 2 &6 4 =%




2405313092 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. As of December I, 2023, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $83,079.42, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any mterest and other amounts capitalized.

2, Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 7.500%, from
December 1, 2023. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.8. §562.13, beginning on the 1st day of January, 2024, and continuing thereafter on the same
day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of
7.500% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full, If on May 1, 2058 (the
“Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Matunty Date,

3. arall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Doirower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
widiout Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Security Instrument,

If Lender-zaercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a (er.c<-of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrewer mmst pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior t) the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by the Security Instrument wihout further notice or demand on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply withi 7it-sther covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without liiitatici:, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiams, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated t5 raske under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever cazceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note ata Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustinent in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or othi~inetrument or document that
is afftxed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as thes= referred to in (a)

above.
5. Borrower understands and agrees that:
a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security

Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/81 {rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page2of 7 23T031L 10/01 Rev. 10/21
©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

T AT
|*|8 O 5 4 2 6 4 =




2405313092 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender,

c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

<) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
edministrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

f) Borrover apthorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
informaticn inchiding, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, {ii)
Social Securi'y Number, {iii} credit score, {(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and aciiity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Thiid )Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention lt=rnative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purposas-of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finwce Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Forrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in ceinection with Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by-_ender or Third Parties conceming mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan incliding the trial period plan to medify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, includirg mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Partics

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [,

6. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan [Jocu nents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the *Funds”) to provize for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain/priority over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or grouad rents on the
Property, if any; {c} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender undcr {ie Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed.
These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly fumnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender

Loan Medification Agreement—Single Family-—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 3 of 7 23T031IL 10/01 Rev. 10/21
©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

000 O PO
* 8 0O 5 4 2 6 4 =




2405313092 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time.
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “¢ovenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the
Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated
to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items
at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this

paragraph.

Leiwzc inay, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the'Fyads at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) not 70 exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate e amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of futurz Escrow Ttems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be lield ‘in an instimtion whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity qin:luding Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal fom: J.oan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time sricified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Bomower for
holding and applying the Funds, annegily analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Ttems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreemert is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to
be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be re(uized to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the
Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing- however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without«chirge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined urder RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. Iilther2 is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrowe: 2 required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a aeficiensy of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Bomrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency i ¢<cordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall pronuntly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Unifarm Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page d of 7 237031L 10/01 Rev, 10/21
©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

D 00 A
* 8 0 5 &4 2 6 4 %




2405313092 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

M’ % %444; Date: b _“fﬁ" ‘gj/

Borrower - CHARLES R. HENRY /

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Statcofz. f Eﬂl’l)z‘j §
-~ §
County of 4 dd & §

The lorzgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this : ; an d&q &6{ (‘;Jda?)’/

CHARLES R. HEARY. U
Signifffre of Persbn Taking Acknowledgment
Celo. B
Pﬁﬁﬁ Nite /
tfory
Title or Rank

(Seal) Serial Number, if any: Z EQJQ\

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Farm 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page5of 7 2370311 19/01 Rev. 10/21
©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc.

* 8 0O 5 4 2 6 *

&




2405313092 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
Selene Finance LP, as Attorney in Fact for, U.S. Bank Trust National Association, not in its individeal
capacity but solely as owner trustee for RCF 2 Acquisition Trust

- FEB 0 6 2024

-Lender  Date of Lender’s Signature

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Florida
State of _ §
n-wal § “

County of _

The foresdirg mstm.merlx_[éyg i?gﬁk@fged befori me by.Flcans Eﬁ |“)ggﬁ;'t‘aep‘,lpresenc:t: or [] online
Y

n tan,zat:on this
ssistant Vice Pre(n¥pt of Selene Finance LP, as Attorney in Fact for, U.S. Bank Trust National
Association, not in its indivi.nal capacity but solely as owner trustee for RCF 2 Acquisition Trust, a Delaware
Limited Par‘tnerilj' , on behalf of the Limited Partnership. H@ is personally known to me or who has produced

ﬁ“ ____ as identification. p.

Signature ofPErson TAing Acknowledgment

MARGO A. WISE Margo A Wise
Notary Public *ame Typed, Printed or Stamped
State of Florida | =
Commét HH419863 Til'e or Rank
Expires 8/8/2027 , _
Serial Nvipber, if any:
{(Seal) My Commissior. Fxpires:
Loan Madification Agreement—Single Femily—Fannic Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/81 (rev. 4/14)
‘The Compliance Source, fnc. Page 6 of 7 2370311 10/01 Rev. 10/21

©2001-2021 The Compliance Source, Inc,

00 T 0 A




2405313092 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): CHARLES R, HENRY
LOAN NUMBER: 8054264

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF4LUINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 25 IN S. HAMBERG'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 82, 83 AND 84 AND THAT PART OF LOT 77
LYING WEST Gr' 322ND AYENUE IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NGKT B, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Number. 16-16-119-023-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 5252 West Congresz Parkway, Chicago, IL 60644

Loan Modification Agreement—S8ingle Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/81 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page Tof 7 23703IL 10/ Rev. 10/21
©®2001-2021 The Complignce Source, In¢.

= 8 0 5 4 2 6 *

&




2405313092 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No. 8054264
Borrowers (“Borrower™): CHARLES R, HENRY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 4th day of, January, 2024, by and
between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower") and Selene Finance LP, as Attorney in Fact for,
U.S. Bank Trust National Association, net in its individual capacity but solely as owner trustee for RCF 2
Acquisition Trust, (the "Lender") and is incorporaied into and shall be deemed to amend and
suprlement that certain LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") of the same
dute.r.ecuted by the Borrower and Lender as of the date above.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Agreement,
Borrower and Len<er Jurther covenant and agree as follows:
1. Escrow Items

Lender is notifying Borrowe*{nat any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow Items is birchy revoked. Bomower is hereby advised that beginning on the monthly
payment due date set forth above, the amount of Escrow Items will be included with Borrower's monthly
payment of principal and interest.

2. Interest Accrual Change.

Depending on the terms of your original note, intelest may have accrued on a daily basis. According to the terms of
your loan modification, interest will now accrue on an anoriizing basis.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees fo the terms and conditions contained in this
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER,

M/ A 7@% (Seal) (Seal)

CHARLES R. HENRY . orrower -Borrower
{Seal) N\ (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

Loan Modification Agreement Rider
W3078D Page1of1 65492MU 62/16 Rev, 08/18

0 A O 00
* 8 0 5 4 2 6 4 =




